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LEGISLATIVE BILL 1337
Approved by the Governor March 29, 1972

Introduced by Richard Lewis, 38th District

AN ACT to amend section 39-722.01, Reissue Revised
Statutes of WNebraska, 1943, relating to
highways; to extend provisions for special
permits for over-size or over-weight vehicles
and loads as prescribed; to provide for rules
and regqulations; to repeal the original
section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 39-722.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

39-722.01. (1) The Department of Roads or the
Nebraska State Patrol with respect to highways under
their jurisdiction jincluding _the Natiopal System _of
Interstate _and Defense Highways, and county authorities
with respect to highways under their jurisdiction may in
their discretion upon application and good cause being
shown therefoi, issue a special permit in writing
anthorizing the applicant to operate or move a vehicle, a
combination of vehicles or objects of a size or weight of
vehicle or load exceeding the maximum specified by lav
wvhen such permit is necessary to further the national
defense or the general welfare, or to permit movement of
cost-saving equipment to be used in highway or other
public construction or in agricultural land treatment, or
is necessary because of an emergency, an unusual
circumstance, or a very special situation; Provided, no
permit shall be issued for a vehicle carrying a load
unless such vehicle is 1loaded with an object which
exceeds the size or weight limitations and which object
cannot be dismantled or reduced in size or weight without
great difficulty and which of necessity must be moved
over the highways to reach its intended destination; and
provided further, no permit shall be required for the
temporary movement on roads other than dustless-surfaced
state highways and for necessary access to points on such
highways during daylight hours of cost-saving equipment
to be used in highway or other public construction or in
agricultural land treatment where such temporary movement
is necessary and for a reasonable distance.

(2) The application for any such permit shall
specifically describe the vehicle and the 1load to be
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operated or moved and whenever possible the particular
highways, roads, or streets for which permit to operate
is requested, and whether such permit is requested for a
single trip or for continuous operation.

{3) The department or county authority is
authorized to issue or withhold such permit at its
discretion; or, if such permit is issued, to 1limit the
number of days during which the permit is valid, to linmit
the number of trips, or to establish seasonal or other
time limitations within which the vehicles described nmay
be operated on the highways indicated, or to issue a
continuing permit for use only on highways other than the
National System of Interstate and Defense Highways to a
manufacturer or its carrier covering all similar vehicles
or products produced by such manufacturer subject to
reasonable conditions as to periodic renewal of such
permit and as to operation or movement of such vehicles,
or otherwise to 1limit or prescribe conditions of
operation of such vehicle or vehicles, when necessary to
assure against undue damage to the 1rnad foundations,
surfaces, or structures or undue danger to the public
safety, and may require such undertaking or other
security as may be deemed necessary to compensate for any
injury to any roadway or road structure.

(4) Every such permit shall be carried in the
vehicle to which it refers and shall bLe open to
inspection by any police officer or authorized agent of
any authority granting such permit. No person shall
violate any of the terms or conditions of such special
permit and in case of any violation the permit shall be
deemed automatically revoked and the penalty of the
original limitations shall be applied unless the
violation consists solely of exceeding the size or weight
specified by the permit, in which case only the penalty
of the original size or weight limitation exceeded shall
be applied, or unless the total gross load is within the
maximum authorized by the permit and no axle is more than
ten per cent in excess of the maximum load for such axle
or group of axles authorized by the permit and such 1load
can be shifted to meet the weight limitations of wheel
and axle loads authorized by such permit. Such shift may
be made without penalty provided that such shift is nmade
at the state or commercial scale designated in the
permit. The vehicle may travel from its point of origin
to such designated scale without penalty, and a scale
ticket from such scale, showing the vehicle to be
properly loaded and within the gross and axle weights
authorized by the permit, shall be reasonable evidence of
compliance with the terms of the permit.
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{2) _The department or county authority issuing _a

Pernit ag provided in this act may propmulgate _rules _and
itegulations with _respect to _the _issuance of persits

provided for in this act.

45F ({6) The department or county authority
issuing a permit may require a permit fee of not to
exceed ten dollars; Provided, that the fee for a

continuing permit may not exceed one hundred dollars for
a one-year period.

Sec. 2. That original section 39-722.01,
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.

Sec. 3. sSince an emergency exists, this act

shall be in full force and take effect, from and after
its passage and approval, according to law.
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